expressly provided herein, shall not be entitled to use the recreational facilities on the Common 

Property.  A Planned Member also may elect on a voluntary basis to purchase a seasonal use pass 
for the recreational facilities, which shall be contingent upon payment of a seasonal pass 
assessment equal to one hundred twelve and 1/2 percent (112.5%) of the annual assessment in 
effect during the fiscal year in which a seasonal pass is issued.  Seasonal use may be regulated, 
limited or discontinued by the Board in its discretion.  Holders of season passes shall not be entitled 
to vote on any matter.

[...]

Seasonal use passes for non-members (neither 
Permanent nor Planned Members) for to use the recreational facilities, may be offered in the 
discretion of the Board.  Non-Member Seasonal use passes shall be contingent upon payment of a 
non-member seasonal pass assessment equal to one hundred thirty-seven and 1/2 percent (137.5%) 
of the annual assessment in effect during the fiscal year in which a seasonal pass is issued.  Non-
Member Seasonal use passes may be regulated, limited or discontinued by the Board in its discretion.  
Holders of non-member seasonal use passes are not Members and shall not be entitled to vote on